
LOC/rk 
 / /17 
Item No.  
 
 

1 

THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL,  
SIGNED ORDINANCE ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL. 

 
AN ORDINANCE 

 
AUTHORIZING INTERLOCAL AGREEMENTS WITH THE 
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN 
ANTONIO TO PROVIDE THE SAN ANTONIO FIRE DEPARTMENT 
WITH CONTRACTS FOR A PERIOD BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2017 
AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020, WITH TWO EXTENSIONS OF 
ONE YEAR EACH FOREMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIAN 
TRAINING AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES (EMS) SYSTEM 
OVERSIGHT FOR AN ESTIMATED COST FOR THE FIRST YEAR OF 
$1,840,730, AND EMS MEDICAL DIRECTION SERVICES FOR AN 
ESTIMATED COST FOR THE FIRST YEAR OF $1,298,509, AND 
AMENDING THE PRIOR INTERLOCAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN 
THE PARTIES TO PROVIDE FOR CERTAIN PAYMENTS OUT OF 
RESIDUAL FUNDS.  

 
*             *             *             *             * 

 
WHEREAS, it is necessary to contract with an entity to provide the San Antonio Fire 
Department with emergency medical technician (EMT) training and emergency medical services 
(EMS) system oversight (“Control and Training Agreement”); and 
 
WHEREAS, it is necessary to contract with an entity to provide the San Antonio Fire 
Department with emergency medical services (EMS) medical direction (“Medical Direction 
Agreement”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio (UTHSCSA) is 
willing and able to provide the required services; and 
 
WHEREAS, the contracts will be for a period beginning October 1, 2017 and ending September 
30, 2020, and provides for two one-year extensions; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Control and Training Agreement shall be for an estimated cost of 
$5,697,223.00 for the initial term; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Medical Direction Agreement shall be for an amount not to exceed 
$3,973,624.00 for the initial term; and  
 
WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the prior Control and Training Agreement and 
the prior Medical Direction Agreement, approved by ordinance numbers 2015-11-12-0951 and 
2015-11-12-0952, to provide for payment of certain invoices out of residual funds that 
accumulated during the course of those agreements; and 



LOC/rk 
 / /17 
Item No.  
 
 

2 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties shall mutually agree on the cost of the contract for each renewal period; 
NOW THEREFORE: 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 
SECTION 1.  The City Manager and her designee are hereby authorized to execute interlocal 
agreements with the UTHSCSA to provide the San Antonio Fire Department with EMT training 
and EMS system oversight and medical direction, and to execute an amendment to the prior 
agreements for these services with UTHSCSA. The interlocal agreements and amendment are 
attached hereto in substantially final form as Exhibits I, II and III.   
 
SECTION 2.  [Fiscal ordinance language to be provided in final draft.] 
 
SECTION 3.  The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director 
of Finance, City of San Antonio.  The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the 
City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, 
SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP 
Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts, as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 
 
SECTION 4. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative 
votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 
 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this __________ day of ____________________, 2017. 
 
 
 
 
       M A Y O R  
           Ron Nirenberg 
 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM:           
 
 
 
___________________________________  ___________________________________ 
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk    Andrew Segovia, City Attorney 
 
 


